

No. 20-17307

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ANDREW COHEN, TIMOTHY HORNICK, KALEAH C. ALLEN,  
KIMBERLY BENJAMIN, MARK WEILER, MATT KOPPIN, SCOTT CISCHKE,  
PAUL COLETTI, KRISTLE FAERYN, RODOLFO CABRERA, BRANDY DAVIS,  
WILLIAM ZIDE, DAVID HEDICKER, NANCY MAEKAWA, CATHERIN GOODWIN,  
KATHLEEN BOGGS, MARK KUNZE, ARIANA RYAN, BECKY WELLINGTON,  
M. GAIL SUNDELL, VICTOR PERLMAN, ZACHARY GOMOLEKOFF,  
GLENN JACOBS, JUNE A. HALL

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

APPLE, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

SAMSUNG ELECTRONIC MEDIA, INC.,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California,  
No. 19-cv-05322 (Hon. William H. Alsup, U.S.D.J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

May 7, 2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Section 303(e) of the Communications Act does not authorize FCC regulation of the radiological health effects of mobile phone emissions.....	2
A. The FCC did not rely on section 303(e).....	4
B. Section 303(e) empowers the FCC to regulate to protect radio signal quality, not health impacts of radiation.....	7
II. The Telecommunications Act of 1996, which required the FCC to issue its RF exposure guidelines, precludes giving implied preemptive effect to actions carried out under authority of that Act.....	11
A. Because the FCC acted pursuant to the Telecommunications Act, section 601(c)(1)'s anti-preemption provision applies. ....	11
B. Section 601(c)(1) precludes a finding of conflict preemption.....	13
1. Preemption turns on congressional intent as manifested in statutory language. ....	15
2. The Supreme Court's decisions have repeatedly given effect to statutes precluding implied preemption. ....	18

3. The Telecommunications Act leaves no room for preemption here. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	19
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020) .....	24
<i>AT&amp;T v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) .....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	8
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (1990) .....	6
<i>Calif. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	12, 18, 21, 22
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	23
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	18
<i>Dep’t of Treas. v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993) .....	19
<i>Env’tl. Def. Fund v. Adm’r, EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	7

<i>Freeman v. Burlington Broads., Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	23
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	16
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	24
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	20, 21
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	15
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	2, 3
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) .....	23
<i>RCA v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 412 (1951) .....	9
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	15, 16

<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2002) .....	9
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 24
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011) .....	15, 26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	15, 16, 17
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 164(b) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4 .....	22
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 303(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	11, 12, 13, 24
§ 601(c)(1), 47 U.S.C. § 252 note .....	
§ 704(b).....	11

**Administrative Materials**

*In re Applications of Colorado West Broadcasting,*  
57 F.C.C.2d 550 (1975)..... 10

*In re Eli & Harry Daniels,*  
32 F.C.C.2d 196 (1971)..... 10

*In re Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of  
Radiofrequency Radiation,*  
11 FCC Rcd. 15123 (1996)..... 5, 11

*In re Promoting Interoperability in the 700 MHz  
Commercial Spectrum,*  
27 FCC Rcd. 3521 (2012)..... 10

*In re Proposed Changes in the Commission's Rules Regarding  
Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields  
Reassessment of Federal Communications Commission  
Radiofrequency Exposure Limits and Policies Targeted  
Changes to the Commission's Rules Regarding Human  
Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields,*  
34 FCC Rcd. 11687 (2019)..... 5

*In re a Re-Examination of Technical Regulations,*  
99 F.C.C.2d 903 (1984)..... 10

*In re Request by Mr. John Quale & Mr. David E. Hilliard,*  
96 F.C.C.2d 898 (1984)..... 10

*In re Service Rules for 746-764, 776-794 MHz Bands,*  
15 FCC Rcd. 5299 (2000)..... 10

*In re Updating the Commission's Rules for Over-the-Air  
Reception Devices,*  
2021 WL 100407 (FCC Jan 7, 2021)..... 10

*In re Use of Special Signals for Network Purposes Which  
Adversely Affect Broadcast Service,*  
22 F.C.C.2d 779 (1970)..... 10
